the Corporation did not take into consideration the fair market values of collateral securing
delinquent loans in determining its allowance for loan and lease losses as required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States.  ASC 310-40 “Troubled Debt Restructurings
by Creditors” states that a lender should recognize a loan loss measured as the difference
between the carrying value of the loan and the fair value of the collateral less cost to sell.

Additionally, as more fully discussed in Note 12, the Corporation determined that an impairment
loss of approximately $5.2 million should have been recognized in earlier years relating to the
Lada Estates.  The impairment loss is required based on Government Accounting Standard Board
Statement 42 “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for
Insurance Recoveries”.

The impact of the corrections on the Corporation’s net assets as of October 1, 2008 is as follows:

 Net Assets

Net assets as of September 30, 2008, as
  originally  reported $41,814,933

 Reversal of allowance for loan and lease losses  2,345,000

Impairment loss on land held for development ( 5,166,953)

Net assets as of September 30, 2009, as restated $38,992,980

 Relates to years prior to October 1, 2008.

Other Financial Information

 Schedule 1
Guam Housing Corporation

(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Combining Statement of Net Assets

September 30, 2010

 54

Combined
Housing Rental Total

Assets
Unrestricted assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,937,688 $ 1,630,091 $ 4,567,779
Self-insurance fund --- 1,382,692 1,382,692
Loans receivable, net 18,825,479 --- 18,825,479
Tenants receivable, net --- 46,939 46,939
Other receivables 29,159 --- 29,159
Accrued interest receivable 94,730 3,714 98,444
Prepaid expenses and other 3,511 30,126 33,637
Foreclosed assets held for resale 116,359 --- 116,359

Total unrestricted assets 22,006,926 3,093,562 25,100,488

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,304,118 66,253 2,370,371
Investments 5,493,881 --- 5,493,881
Loans receivable,net 9,721,152 --- 9,721,152
Other receivables 2,105,043 --- 2,105,043
Land held for development 10,947,385 --- 10,947,385

Total restricted assets 30,571,579 66,253 30,637,832

Capital assets, net 13,730 5,856,521 5,870,251

Total assets $ 52,592,235 $ 9,016,336 $ 61,608,571

 Schedule 1, continued
Guam Housing Corporation

(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Combining Statement of Net Assets, continued

September 30, 2010

 55

Combined
Housing Rental Total

Liabilities:
Payable from unrestricted assets:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 202,718 $ 51,370 $ 254,088
Accrued compensated absences 109,801 65,342 175,143
Deferred revenue 87,130 1,273 88,403

Total payable from unrestricted assets 399,649 117,985 517,634

Payable from restricted assets:
Accounts payable 10,555,000 --- 10,555,000
Bonds payable 4,980,000 --- 4,980,000
Notes payable 4,351,620 --- 4,351,620
Accrued interest payable 46,012 --- 46,012
Security deposits --- 50,038 50,038
Deposits by borrowers -  insurance premiums and
  real estate taxes 479,096 --- 479,096
Loans held in trust 550,581 --- 550,581
Rebate liability 90,404 --- 90,404

Total payable from restricted assets 21,052,713 50,038 21,102,751

Total liabilities 21,452,362 168,023 21,620,385

Net assets:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 13,730 5,856,521 5,870,251
Restricted 9,518,866 16,215 9,535,081
Unrestricted 21,607,277 2,975,577 24,582,854

Total net assets 31,139,873 8,848,313 39,988,186

Total liabilities and net assets $ 52,592,235 $ 9,016,336 $ 61,608,571

Liabilities And Net Assets

 Schedule 2
Guam Housing Corporation

(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets

Year ended September 30, 2010

 56

Combined
Housing Rental Total

Interest income:
Loans receivable $ 1,789,211 $ --- $ 1,789,211
Investments held by bond trustees 301,404 --- 301,404
Interest-bearing deposits 47,740 12,752 60,492

Total interest income 2,138,355 12,752 2,151,107

Interest expense on borrowings 588,771 --- 588,771

Net interest income 1,549,584 12,752 1,562,336

Other income:
Rental income 3,625 781,588 785,213
Other income 47,781 18,495 66,276
Gain on disposal of capital and foreclosed assets 1,600 41,603 43,203

1,602,590 854,438 2,457,028

Other expenses:
Salaries 784,724 278,514 1,063,238
Retirement contributions 201,983 70,418 272,401
Retiree supplemental, COLA and health benefits 104,937 48,815 153,752
Depreciation 5,088 128,906 133,994
Professional services 75,796 8,252 84,048
Contractual services 46,650 32,791 79,441
Rent 74,508 --- 74,508
Maintenance --- 67,736 67,736
Other 25,193 18,856 44,049
Employee benefits, other than retirement 23,012 13,158 36,170
Bad debts --- 16,414 16,414
Bond trustee fees 14,754 --- 14,754
Director fees 650 --- 650

1,357,295 683,860 2,041,155

Increase in net asset 245,295 170,578 415,873

Net assets at beginning of year (restated) 30,894,578 8,677,735 39,572,313

Net Assets at end of year $ 31,139,873 $ 8,848,313 $ 39,988,186

 Schedule 3
Guam Housing Corporation

(A Component Unit of the Government of Guam)

Salaries, Wages and Benefits

Year ended September 30, 2010

 57

Salaries, wages and benefits:
Salaries $ 1,063,238
Retirement benefits 272,401
Retiree supplemental, cola and health benefits 153,752
Benefits other than retirement 36,170

Total salaries, wages and benefits $ 1,525,561

Employees at end of year 23